1		PCR-23-23
2		
3	THE CITY OF WARWICK	
4	STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	
5		
6	RESOLUTION OF TH	E CITY COUNCIL
7	NO D	ATE
8	APPROVED	MAYOR
9		
10 11	A RESOLUTION NAMING ASSESSOR'S PLAT 231, LOT 1 AS THE JESSE DAWLEY MEMORIAL FOREST	
12 13 14	Resolved that,	
15 16 17	WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are matters of paramount importance to the City Council; and	
18 19 20	WHEREAS, the City of Warwick purchased approximately 63.176 acres of land previously known as "Dawley Farm", located on the southerly side of Cowesett Road in Warwick, Rhode Island (Assessor's Plat 231, Lot 1) for open space preservation; and	
21 22 23	WHEREAS, the Warwick City Council via R-22-136 protected the public interest by permanently conserving Assessor's Plat 231, Lot 1 as a municipal public trust.	
24 25 26	WHEREAS, the Warwick City Council desires to honor Jesse Dawley by officially naming these lands conserved as a municipal public trust as the Jesse Dawley Memorial Forest.	
27 28 29	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Warwick City Council hereby names Assessor's Plat 231, Lot 1 as the Jesse Dawley Memorial Forest; and	
30 31 32	BE IT FURTHER, RESOLVED, that the Director of Public Works is hereby instructed to install signage indicating the naming of this property at its the Cowesett Road entrance.	
33 34 35	The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Director of Public Works and the Director of Planning.	
36 37 38	This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.	
39 40	SPONSORED BY:	COUNCILMAN GEBHART
41 42	COMMITTEE:	PUBLIC PROPERTIES